duty is complete only after the goods are cleared for home consumption or 

warehoused as the case may be. 

32. The goods have been seized by the DRI and they having declared the 

goods to be prohibited in nature (and hence cannot be imported), customs 

duty cannot be on the same. 

33. The amount of Rs. 15,20,96,571/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores Twenty 

Lakhs Ninety-Six Thousand Five Hundred and Seventy-One only) is already 

paid vide TR Challan 4336 dated 20.12.2023 under major head "customs 

duty" cannot be appropriated by the revenue authorities since the collection 

of such duty is without authority of law and the same is liable to refunded 

with applicable interest.